established, observing the legislation governing the matter. 

3.4.2 The legally binding document for extension shall specify the respective term 

and the services to be performed. 

4 Contract Amount and Grant Offer Payment 

4.1 The estimated amount of the Contract is R$ 14,431,580,703.73 (fourteen billion, 

four hundred and thirty-one million, five hundred and eighty thousand, seven 

hundred and three reais and seventy-three cents), which corresponds to the 

estimated real value of the sum of the Gross Revenue of the Concessionaire over 

the Concession Period. 

4.2 Under the terms of subclause 15.3, II, of the Invitation to Bid, the SPC payed to

[...]

Granting Power the Initial Instalment for the Grant Offer on the [●] of [●], [●], 

according to the Winning Proposal, as a condition to sign the Contract. 

4.3 The Annual Instalments for the Grant Offer, corresponding 03 (three) fixed 

instalments, shall be payed in the following terms: 

(i) R$ 162.391.926,11 (one hundred and sixty-two million, three hundred and 

ninety-one thousand, nine hundred and twenty-six reais and eleven cents) 

until 12 (twelve) months from the signature of the Contract; 

(ii) R$ 162.391.926,11 (one hundred and sixty-two million, three hundred and 

ninety-one thousand, nine hundred and twenty-six reais and eleven cents) 

until 24 (twenty-four) months from the signature of the Contract; and 

(iii) R$ 162.391.926,11 (one hundred and sixty-two million, three hundred and 

ninety-one thousand, nine hundred and twenty-six reais and eleven cents) 

until 36 (thirty-six) months from the signature of the Contract. 

4.4 The amount of the Annual Instalments for the Grant Offer described in subclause 

4.3, above, shall be adjusted by the IPCA, pro rata, since August 1, 2018 until the

[...]

8.1 The Concessionaire shall maintain in favor of the Granting Power, as a guarantee 

of the faithful fulfillment of the contractual obligations and throughout the Term 

of Concession, a Performance Bond of the Contract, , observed the following 

amounts: 

(i)  R$ 81.195.963,05 (eighty-one million, one hundred and ninety-five 

thousand, nine hundred and sixty-three reais and five cents) until the full 

payment of the Annual Instalments for the Grant Offer¸ according to clause 4 

of this Contract; and 

(ii) R$ 50.000.000,00 (fifty million reais) after the proof of payment of the 

Annual Instalments for the Grant Offer¸ according to clause 4 of this

[...]

above, if the Parties do not opt for the termination of the Contract. 

17 Procedure for Recovery of the Economic and Financial Balance 

17.1 In order to be determined and subject to eventual economic and financial 

rebalancing, the Parties shall express their request for recomposition within 365 

(three hundred and sixty-five) days as of the occurrence of the event or incident 

that gave rise to the request. 

17.1.1 Pursuant to sub-clause 15.2 of the Contract, in the event of a legislative 

change, the aforementioned 365 (three hundred and sixty-five) days shall 

begin after the vacatio legis term, if existent.  

17.2 The request for the recomposition of the economic and financial balance may be 

submitted by either Party, by sending a reasoned request to the other Party. 

17.2.1 The request for the recomposition of the economic and financial balance